

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
**No. 18-5214**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AT&T INC.; DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC;  
and TIME WARNER INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:17-cv-2511 (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

---

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

MICHAEL F. MURRAY  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

CRAIG W. CONRATH  
ERIC D. WELSH  
DANIEL E. HAAR  
CAROLINE J. ANDERSON  
TAYLOR M. OWINGS  
WILLIAM J. RINNER  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
ADAM D. CHANDLER  
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2413  
maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE ECONOMICS OF BARGAINING APPLIES TO PAY- TELEVISION NEGOTIATIONS AND PREDICTS A PRICE INCREASE FROM THIS MERGER .....	4
A. AT&T Ignores That The District Court’s Correct Understanding Of The Pay-Television Industry Required Finding That The Economics Of Bargaining Applies.....	5
B. AT&T Fails To Grapple With The District Court’s Erroneous Rejection Of Corporate-Wide Profit Maximization .....	13
C. AT&T’s Discussion Of “Real-World” Evidence Is Incorrect And Incomplete .....	16
II.   AT&T CANNOT JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S CLEARLY ERRONEOUS DISMISSAL OF PROFESSOR SHAPIRO’S QUANTIFICATION OF HARM .....	21
A. AT&T Mischaracterizes And Ignores Several Of The District Court’s Overarching Errors .....	22
B. AT&T Does Not Refute The Government’s Showing That The District Court Clearly Erred In Rejecting Professor Shapiro’s Reasonable Inputs .....	28
1. Subscriber Loss Rate .....	28
2. Diversion Rate .....	31
3. DirecTV’s Margin.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	4
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	28
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	4, 13, 14
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	4, 24, 25
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	25
<i>Sparks v. State</i> , 501 S.E.2d 562 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	21, 28
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957) .....	13
<i>United States v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964) .....	27
<i>United States v. Trans-Mo. Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	21
<b>REGULATORY PROCEEDINGS:</b>	
<i>In re Comcast Corp.</i> , 26 F.C.C. Rcd. 4238 (2011).....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
John Nash, <i>Two-Person Cooperative Games</i> , 21 <i>Econometrica</i> 128 (1953).....	12
